
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Tarar, 
Asare, Dennis, Edwards, Keane, Leng, 
Magon, Mitchell, Rowland, DP Singh, 
Stevens and Thompson 

 Direct:  0118 937 2744 
e-mail: andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
14 July 2025 
 
 

 
Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 22 JULY 2025 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 22 July 2025 at 6.30 
pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 10 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meetings held on 11 November 2024 and 21 May 
2025. 
 

  

 
3. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s powers and duties 
which have been received by the Assistant Director of Legal 
& Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon, four clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 
 

  

 
4. QUESTIONS 
 

  

 Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s powers and 
duties which have been submitted in writing and have been 
received by the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services by no later than 12 noon, four clear working days 
before the day of the meeting. 
 

  

 



5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

11 - 120 

 A report seeking the Committee’s authority to conduct a 
consultation on a proposed draft Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Policy Licensing Policy. The proposed policy would bring 
together and update several existing policies relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and 
operators into a single document.          
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
** Access to Civic Offices - Please note that the Customer Main Entrance to the Civic Offices 
has moved from the front of the building to the back, because of construction work for the new 
Central Library. 
 
If you are attending the meeting in person, please enter via the new Customer Main Entrance in 
Simmonds Street. (The Council is asking customers not to come down Fobney Street to access 
the new Customer Entrance, due to heavy construction traffic in this area, and instead to walk via 
the pedestrian alleyway off Bridge Street next to the “Greek Van”) See map below: 
 

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Asare, Dennis, Edwards, Keane, Leng, 
Magon, Mitchell, Rowland, DP Singh, Stevens and Tarar. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 11 July 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EMISSIONS AND AGE POLICY REVIEW  
 
Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 11 July 2024, the Committee considered a report 
on proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions and Age Policy 
(HCVEAP). The following documents were appended to the report:  
  

• Appendix 1 - Hackney Carriage Vehicles Emissions and Age Policy Dates 
• Appendix 2 - Consultation Response from the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) 
• Appendix 3 - Consultation Responses via the portal 
• Appendix 4 - Climate Impact Assessment 

  
The Policy aimed to remove older and more polluting vehicles from the hackney carriage 
fleet, improve local air quality within the town in line with the Council’s climate emergency 
and air quality policies and would help to provide certainty to drivers that were considering 
investing in and upgrading to cleaner/greener vehicles. 
  
The report stated that in 2020 the HCVEAP had been paused for two years until 1 October 
2022 due to the impact of the Covid pandemic.  The moratorium was subsequently 
extended to 1 October 2023.  As the effects of the pandemic had diminished it was now 
deemed a good time to review the HCVEAP and consider any adjustments. 
  
At the meeting held on 11 July 2024 the Committee gave its approval for a public 
consultation to be conducted on proposed changes to the HCVEAP. The report explained 
that the consultation had been carried out between 9 September to 17 October 2024. Both 
the public and the hackney carriage trade, through the Reading Taxi Association (RTA), 
had been consulted on a revised version of the HCVEAP that included additional new 
requirements for replacing vehicles and extended the length of the Policy to run to 2035. 
The changes consulted on were: 
  

a) 1st October 2028 - All replacement vehicles shall be a minimum of ULEV and 
less than 5 years old. This rule shall apply regardless of whether the vehicle is 
new to fleet or an existing vehicle being transferred within the fleet. 
 

b) 1st October 2028 - Age limits for ULEV vehicles shall be set at a maximum of 
15yrs and then removed from the fleet. Each vehicle shall be assessed on its 
own merit and an extension of up to a maximum of 2 additional years may be 
granted on renewal of the licence after a successful RBC compliance test. 

 
c) That the revised Policy shall run to 2035 when it will be reviewed again unless 

changes prompt a review sooner (eg changes to Government policy, changes 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

to our Climate Emergency Strategy or Air Quality Plan, different vehicles 
becoming available onto the market). 

  
The report explained that five representations had been received during the consultation 
period. One from the RTA representing its members, and the others through the 
consultation portal. A copy of the consultation responses was attached to the report at 
Appendices 2 and 3 respectively. 
  
At the meeting the Consumer Protection Group Manager explained that conversations with 
key stakeholders, namely the RTA, had continued after the conclusion of the consultation 
and following the publication of the agenda. The RTA had raised concerns regarding the 
proposed maximum age limit for vehicles on the hackney carriage fleet. As a result of these 
conversations officers recommended at the meeting that the following changes be made to 
the Policy: 
  

a) 1 Oct 2028 - All Replacement vehicles are minimum ULEV and less than 7 
years old (increased from the 5 years originally proposed). This rule shall 
apply regardless of whether the vehicle is new to fleet or an existing vehicle. 
 

b) 1 Oct 2028 - Age limit for ULEV vehicles to be set at a maximum 15yrs and 
then removed from fleet. *Each vehicle shall be assessed on its own merit 
and an extension of a year to a maximum of 3 additional years (increased 
from the 2 additional years originally proposed) may be granted on renewal of 
the licence after a successful RBC compliance test. 

 
The Consumer Protection Group Manager explained that officers would continue to work 
with the RTA to agree the final detail of the compliance test in order to ensure that all older 
vehicles that were tested would still be of a high enough standard and quality to meet the 
Council’s aspirations. 
 
Mr Asif Rashid, Chairman of the Reading Taxi Association, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on the proposals. The status of Euro 6 diesel vehicles was 
discussed. The RTA pointed out that Euro 6 diesel vehicles were currently exempt from 
ULEZ and Clean Air Zone (CAZ) charges in London, and were similarly exempt in Bristol 
and Birmingham, but were not exempt in Reading. Councillors indicated that they would be 
interested to receive further detail about Euro 6 diesel vehicles along with more general 
information about the composition of the fleet in terms the number of vehicles in each Euro 
Emission Standard category. 
 
Councillor Ennis was present at the meeting and spoke to the report in his capacity as the 
Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and Transport. 
 
Resolved: 
  

(1) That the following requirements be added to the Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Emissions and Age Policy: 
  

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

a) 1 Oct 2028 - All Replacement vehicles be minimum ULEV and less 
than 7 years old. This rule shall be applied regardless of whether 
the vehicle was new to fleet or an existing vehicle. 
 

b) 1 Oct 2028 - Age limit for ULEV vehicles to be set at a maximum 
15yrs and then removed from the fleet. *Each vehicle shall be 
assessed on its own merit and an extension of a year to a 
maximum of 3 additional years might be granted on renewal of the 
licence after a successful RBC compliance test. 

 
(2) That the revised Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions and Age Policy 

run until 2035 at which point it would be reviewed again unless changes 
prompt a review sooner. 

 
7. STREET PAVEMENT CAFÉS POLICY 2024-29  
 
The Committee considered a report that recommended the adoption of a Pavement Café 
Policy for 2024-29 for Reading. The following documents were appended to the report: 
  

• Appendix 1 - Street Pavement Cafe Policy 2024 to 2029; 
• Appendix 2 - Pavement Cafe Licence Fees; 
• Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment; 
• Appendix 4 - Financial Implications; and 
• Appendix 5 - Climate Impact Assessment. 

  
The report stated that the Business 
[...]
nd a new requirement for licence holders to display their licence prominently to provide 
consumers with more information and signposting as to where to make a complaint (namely 
the Licensing Team) if the furniture became an obstruction. 
  
The report explained that, on 21 October 2024, the Policy Committee had approved the 
Council’s new fee structure for pavement cafe licenses set out within the Pavement Café 
Policy which had come into effect on 1 November 2024.  
  
Resolved: 
  

(1) That paragraph 5.12 of the Street Pavement Café Policy 2024 to 2029, 
attached at Appendix 1, be amended to read as follows: 

  
“5.12  There is no statutory right of appeal against the decision of 
the Council to refuse the licence, or against the conditions 
imposed on a permission. There is no option for internal appeal. If 
the applicant is unhappy with the decision they can make another 
application. For persons aggrieved by any refusal to grant a new 
Permission (or renew/vary any existing Permission) or by the 
conditions imposed on a Permission, they are invited to make 
another application.” 

  
(2) That, subject to (1) above the Street Pavement Cafe Policy 2024 to 2029, 

as attached at Appendix 1, be approved for immediate adoption; 
 

(3) That the increases made to Pavement Café fees and charges approved 
by Policy Committee on 21 October 2024 be noted. 

 
8. BUSKERS AND STREET ENTERTAINERS CODE OF PRACTICE  
 
Further to Minute 4 of meeting held on 11 July 2024, the Committee considered a report 
recommending the adoption of a Guide for Busking and Street Performance in Reading 
following the completion of the public consultation exercise on the proposals. The following 
documents were appended to the report: 
  

• Appendix 1 - Consultation Responses 
• Appendix 2 - Guide for Busking and Street Performance in Reading;  
• Climate Impact Assessment; and 
• Equality Impact Assessment. 

  
The Guide had been produced as a joint initiative between Reading Borough Council and 
Reading Business Improvement District (BID) using best practice examples which had been 
adopted by towns and cities across the country. The Guide set expectations for performers 
and encouraged good practice and explained that non-compliance could result in 

Page 6



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

enforcement action being taken. The Guide had been designed to balance the interests of 
buskers and street entertainers with those who lived, worked and visited Reading’s streets 
and shared public spaces by promoting the best of busking and street entertainment and by 
supporting performers to integrate into the community. The Guide also took into 
consideration street preachers and faith groups operating in the town centre. It was 
anticipated the Guide would help to reduce complaints and resolve disputes amicably. 
  
Following the meeting held on 11 July 2024 a consultation on a draft version of the Guide 
had taken place between 25 July 2024 and 15 September 2024. The consultation identified 
a number of key themes that were set out in the report. The report also listed the Council’s 
and Reading BID’s responses to consultees’ comments and highlighted the changes that 
had been made to the Guide as a result of the consultation process. 
  
Resolved: 
  

(1) That the results of the public consultation exercise on the draft Guide 
for Busking and Street Performance in Reading be noted; 
 

(2) That the Guide for Busking and Street Performance in Reading, as 
attached at Appendix 2, be adopted; 

 
(3) That the Assistant Director of Planning Transport and Public Protection 

be delegated authority to make changes to the Guide for Busking and 
Street Performance in Reading, in consultation with Reading BID and 
the Lead Councillor for Environmental Services and Community Safety; 

 
(4) That a report be submitted to a future meeting to review the success of 

the Guide for Busking and Street Performance in Reading. 
 
9. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY)  
 
The Committee considered a report on a revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Principles (Gambling Policy) to cover the period 31 January 2025 to 30 January 2028. The 
following documents were appended to the report:  
  

• Appendix RS-1 - Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles 2025-2028 
• Appendix RS-2 - Climate Impact Assessment 
• Appendix RS-3 - List of Consultees 
• Appendix RS-4 - Responses to Consultation  
• Appendix RS-5 - Gambling Premises Licence Fees 

  
Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council, acting as Licensing Authority, had responsibility 
for granting premises licences in the Borough of Reading in respect of: 
  

• Casino premises; 
• Bingo premises; 
• Betting premises, including tracks;  
• Adult Gaming Centres; 

Page 7



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

• Family Entertainment Centres. 
 
The report explained that the Gambling Act 2005 Act required the Council to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles (or Gambling Policy) to set out how the Council would 
fulfil its responsibilities and exercise its functions under the Act. The Act required the Policy 
to be reviewed every three years and the report explained that the new Policy would need 
to be in place by 31 January 2025 when the current Policy was due to expire.  
  
A consultation on a revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles had been 
conducted between 16 August 2024 and 13 September 2024.  Consultees included various 
bodies within the gambling industry, groups that dealt with the effects of gambling and the 
responsible authorities as defined in the Gambling Act. A copy of the responses received to 
the consultation exercise was attached to the report.  
  
The report explained that some minor changes had been made to the Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Principles. The changes included updates to the contact details 
provided within the document, updates made to demographic figures and statistics within 
the document, and updates to maps. 
  
Resolved:    That Council be recommended to approve the revised ‘Statement of 

Gambling Licensing Principles' as attached at Appendix RS-1. 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.27 pm) 
 

Page 8



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 MAY 2025 

 

 

Present: 

 

Councillors Woodward (Chair), Asare, Dennis, Edwards, Keane, Leng, 
Magon, Mitchell, Rowland, D Singh, Stevens, Tarar and Thompson. 

1. ESTABLISHMENT, MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF SUB-
COMMITTEES 

Resolved –  

(1) That, under the provisions of Sections 6 and 9 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Sections 101 and 102 of the Local Government Act 1972, a sub-committee be 
established for the Municipal Year 2025/26 to deal with applications for licences 
under Section 7 of the 2003 Act and to deal with other licensing matters under 
the 1972 Act; 

(2) That the members of the Sub-Committee be drawn from the membership of the 
Licensing Applications Committee; 

(3) That the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee be as set out in Appendix 
1 to the Monitoring Officer’s report to Council of 21 May 2025. 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Applications 
Committee 
 
22 July 2025 

 
 
Title Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report status Public report 

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Emma Gee, Executive Director Economic Growth & Neighbourhood 
Services 

Report author  Clyde Masson, Principal Licensing Officer 

Lead Councillor  Cllr John Ennis, Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy & Transport 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations 

1. That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy as appended to the report be approved for consultation 
as set out in section 6 of the report. 

2. That a further report be submitted to a future meeting to 
adopt the final Policy, having taken the results of the 
consultation into account. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. To provide a comprehensive Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy which brings 
together several previous policies relating to Hackney Carriage & Private Hire vehicles, 
drivers and Private Hire operators.          

1.2. This report outlines the contents of the new Policy for the Licensing Committee to 
consider and approve for consultation. 

2. Policy Context 

2.1 This proposed new all-encompassing Policy is consistent with existing current Council 
policies relating to the taxi and private hire sectors and is bringing those together. 

2.2 The proposals are consistent with the high-level Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028, adopted in November 2023. 

2.3 This change, as recommended by Government in their latest guidance documents, 
provides an opportunity to review and refresh various sections, and make improvements. 

3. The Proposal 

3.1 That the new draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy as appended be approved for 
consultation.   

 
3.2 That the consultation takes place for a minimum period of 6 weeks to allow consultees 

sufficient time to submit their responses using the Council’s Consultation Hub.   
 
3.3     That officers and trade representatives continue constructive monthly meetings to provide 

a platform for debate in respect of the proposals prior to the consultation findings being 
submitted to the Licensing Applications Committee for a decision.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Current Position 

3.4 Reading Borough Council have a number of separate policies regarding both hackney 
carriage and private hire. Differing application processes, specifications and emissions 
policies have created an unbalanced system.  The statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards1 set out that having one ‘cohesive’ all-encompassing policy is preferred (see 
paragraph 3.1). Having a cohesive policy for Hackney carriages and Private Hire vehicles 
ensures consistent regulations, promotes public safety, and simplifies operations for both 
the industry and the public. 
 

3.5 The Licensing Applications Committee adopted the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
 Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028 on 7 November 2023. This included an action to conduct a 
full assessment of policies against the Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
and publish a consolidated policy document. 

 
3.6 Currently hackney carriage vehicles have an ‘Age & Emissions Policy’ and private hire 

vehicles have only an ‘Age Policy’. Whilst driver application processes are largely the 
same, enforcement differs considerably. Hackney carriage drivers are subject to a 3-
warning letter system, conditions and Bylaws. Private hire drivers have conditions and a 
penalty points system.            

 
3.7 On 13 July 2023, Licensing Applications Committee approved the adopted Statutory Taxi 

and Vehicle Standards 2022 (referenced above). These standards were intended to bring 
current policies in line with the Department for Transport (DFT) and other Local 
Authorities.        

             
3.8 The Committee also approved the current version of the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Criminal Convictions Policy dated October 2023, which is now brought into this new 
cohesive policy. 

 
Objectives 

           
3.9 In setting out the new policy for consultation, the Council seeks to promote the             

following objectives: 
 

a) The protection of the public; 
b) Safeguarding children and vulnerable adults; 
c) Provide a user-friendly policy with easy to understand processes and procedures 

which is consistent for applicants and licence holders of hackney carriage and 
private hire licences; 

d) Access to an efficient and effective public transport service. 
 
 Policy and conditions - Options proposed: 
 
3.10 Most changes incorporated within the new Policy reflect the review of private hire 

operator, driver and vehicle licensing, including private hire executive and school 
transport. A penalty points system for hackney carriages to align with the existing private 
hire points-based enforcement system is also proposed. The new hackney carriage 
penalty points enforcement system will replace the current 3-letter warning system for 
hackney carriage drivers currently in place. Hackney carriage conditions and Bylaws will 
remain on licences due to the complexity to have them removed and private hire 
conditions will remain on licences also, giving a range of enforcement options. 

 
3.11 Officers propose to remove school transport as a separate category for licensing of private 

hire vehicles that fulfil conduct school transport contracts, on the basis the category is no 
longer required. Providing another tier of private hire licensing is inefficient and was 

 
1 Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards - GOV.UK Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards


originally introduced as a subsided system to assist school transport services due to a 
lack of vehicles and drivers in the sector at the time. The supply and demand landscape 
has since changed, income to the council is impacted, and the adoption of the ‘statutory 
standards’ has now aligned all safeguarding requirements (most notably DBS checks).  
The position to remove subsidies and special categorisation of school transport drivers is 
supported by Brighter Futures for Children (BFfC).  

  
3.12 Our Enforcement Officers provide resource to carry out regular checks at schools which 

was not part of the function when school transport licensing was introduced, but has 
emerged as a necessary function meaning costs are not covered by the subsidised fee. 
Fees need to commensurate with the work carried out in this area of licensing. Removing 
the category would still allow t
[...]
 Where it comes to the attention of the licensing authority that the fitness of a 
 licence holder has been called into question, which raises concerns as to whether 
the relevant licence holder should be allowed to continue to operate under their 
licence and that decision cannot wait until the next scheduled Licensing 
Committee, the licensing authority will decide if immediate action is necessary 
under its own scheme of delegation. Immediate action can include a decision to 
suspend or revoke the licence (hackney carriage & private hire driver, vehicle 
owner and private hire operator). 

• Practical driving assessments – current assessments only need to be completed 
on grant of a licence and have no expiry. The proposed Policy has been updated 
such that the assessment certificate will only be valid for the application process 
for a period of 12 months from date of issue. Previously licensed drivers who 
have not held one for 3 years or more must also re-take the assessments. 

• DVLA licence and checks - If an applicant has been disqualified from driving due 
to motoring offences and they have not held a full, clean licence for a minimum 
of 12 months, the application will be refused. This is to show they have 
maintained a clean licence for a set period to demonstrate they meet minimum 
driving standards. 

• Knowledge tests – The draft Policy has been changed to reflect that no applicant 
may sit the test more than three times in any 12-month period commencing on 
the date of their first test.   

  

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/criminal-records-checks-for-overseas-applicants
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/criminal-records-checks-for-overseas-applicants


3.17 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles 

• New proposals - With effect from 13th February 2026, no vehicles shall be licenced 
as a Private Hire if it is more 10 years since the date of the first registration.  There 
will be the option, on satisfactory complet
[...]
ated 
into this new draft overarching policy document, which intends to improve both the 
hackney carriage vehicle fleet and the private hire fleet by removing older more polluting 
vehicles, creating a safer more reliable fleet which will improve local air quality within 
Reading. 

6 Community Engagement  

6.1 Consultation is required with an expert/representative on the requirements for more 
wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV) to ensure the numbers will be set at the right level.  
We will seek a suitable local expert and provide a brief presentation on the subject matter 
and invite them to respond online via the Council’s Consultation Hub platform. 

6.2 The drivers, vehicle owners and operators involved in the HC and PH trades will be given 
a 6 week consultation period to comment on the new draft Policy.  We will email the trade 
representatives the link to the consultation papers which will be available online using the 
Council’s Consultation Hub platform. 

6.3 Residents, workers and visitors to Reading, some of whom rely on these services, will 
also be invited to make representations during the consultation period. 

6.4 Final recommendations, following the consultation will be reported back to Licensing 
Applications Committee in November 2025.  Monthly meetings are held with trade 
representatives.  Officers will encourage drivers to submit comments using the 
consultation hub portal for formal capture. 

7 Equality Implications 

7.1 An equality impact assessment has been conducted, as it is recognised that, as a public 
authority, we have an opportunity to advance equality of opportunity as required by the 
Equality Act 2010, section 149 in relation to monitoring/regulating the number of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles in the Private Hire fleet.  This can be seen as Appendix 1. 

8 Other Relevant Considerations 

8.1 Nothing additional. 

  
Page 17



9 Legal Implications 

9.1 Legal implications are covered in the main body of the report.   

9.
[...]
he consultation responses and any proposed amendments, will come back 
to November Committee. 

12 Background Papers 

12.1 There are none. 

13 Appendices 

 Appendix 1: Equalities Impact Assessment 

 Appendix 2: Climate Impact Assessment 

 

 

 

Page 18



DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

Page 1 of 89 

 

 

   

 
 
 
Licensing Policy 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
 

Licensing Policy effective from: 
 

<<START DATE>> until <<FINISH DATE>> 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reading Borough Council Civic 

Offices 

Bridge Street Reading 

RG1 2LU 

Email: licensing@reading.gov.uk 

Web:www.reading.gov.uk/business/licences/taxi

-and-private-hire-licensing/  

Page 1 of 41 

Page 19

mailto:licensing@reading.gov.uk
http://www.reading.gov.uk/business/licences/taxi-and-private-hire-licensing/
http://www.reading.gov.uk/business/licences/taxi-and-private-hire-licensing/


DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

Page 2 of 89 

 

 

1. Introduction Page 5 

2. Legislation and best practice guidance 6 

3. Applications for licences 6 

4. Guidance on the suitability to hold a licence 8 

5. Changes to details 9 

6. Enforcement 9 

7. 
 
Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles 
Applications for vehicle licenses 
Criminal record checks 
Limitation of numbers  
Specifications and conditions                                                                                  
Condition of the vehicle                                                                                                             
Insurance and other documentation                                                                                
Reporting to the Council                                                                                                 
Transfers                                                                                                                         
Vehic

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JULY 2025 
 

 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Tarar (Vice-Chair), Asare, Dennis, 
Edwards, Keane, Leng, Magon, Mitchell, Rowland, Stevens and 
Thompson. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 11 November 2024 and 21 May 2025 were confirmed 
as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposal to introduce a consolidated Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The following documents were appended to the 
report: 
  

• Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
• Appendix 1 - Equalities Impact Assessment 
• Appendix 2 - Climate Impact Assessment 

  
The intention of the Policy was to combine several existing policies relating to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and private hire operators into a single, cohesive 
policy document. The process also provided an opportunity to review and refresh the 
existing component policies at the same time.   
  
The report stated that the Council had adopted the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028 on 7 November 2023 (Minute 10, 2023-24 refers). The 
Strategy included in its Action Plan an action to conduct a full assessment of the Council’s 
existing policies against the Statutory Guidance issued by the Department for Transport 
(Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards, November 2022) and to publish a 
consolidated policy document as was recommended by the Statutory Guidance.  
  
The report explained that the Council currently had several separate policies covering 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing matters and that differing application processes, 
specifications and emissions policies had created an unbalanced system. The report stated 
that having a single, cohesive policy for Hackney Carriages and private hire vehicles, 
drivers and operators would ensure consistent regulations, promote public safety, and 
simplify operations for the industry, the public and the Council.  
  
The report provided a summary of the draft Policy, outlined its main provisions and detailed 
the key changes that officers had recommended be put forward for public consultation. 
These included:  
  

• The removal of ‘School Transport’ as a separate category of licensing.  
• The withdrawal of the existing subsidy for school transport licensing. 
• The introduction of a new penalty points enforcement system for Hackney Carriages, 

aligned with the existing Private Hire scheme, alongside updates to the latter. 
• Changes to the licensing requirements of Private Hire operators. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JULY 2025 
 

 

 
2 

• Changes to the licensing requirements relating to Private Hire and Hackney Carraige 
drivers.  

• Changes to the licensing requirements relating to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, including the alignment and introduction of age and emissions policies for 
both types of vehicles.  

• Updates to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Criminal Convictions 
Policy which would also be incorporated into the new combined policy. 

  
The report sought the approval of the Committee to conduct a public consultation exercise 
on the draft Policy. It proposed that the exercise would take place over a six-week period 
during which time drivers, vehicle owners and operators involved in the hackney carriage 
and private hire trades, as well as other relevent stakeholders and members of the public, 
would be invited and encouraged to submit their feedback and comments via the Council’s 
online Consultation Hub platform. At the same time officers and trade representatives would 
continue to hold regular meetings that would provide a further platform discuss and develop 
the proposals.  
  
A further report setting out the results of the public consultation and highlighting any 
changes made to the draft Policy as a result of the process would be submitted to a future 
meeting at which Committee approval would be sought to adopt a final version of the 
Policy.   
  
Councillor Ennis was present at the meeting and, at the invitation of the Chair, spoke to the 
report in his capacity as the Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and Transport. 
  
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Alan Parkinson, Green Metro Cars, addressed the 
Committee on the item. He outlined the potential impact that he believed the proposed 
removal of the school transport licensing category would have on school transport drivers 
and operators. 
  
At the meeting the Committee discussed the proposed length of the public consultation 
exercise and agreed to extend its duration from the six weeks originally stated in the report 
to a minimum of eight weeks to ensure adequate time for engagement and response from 
members of public and from the trades, and to ensure that school transport drivers and 
operators had the opportunity to respond outside of the school summer holiday period.  
  
Resolved –  
           

(1) That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as 
appended to the report, be approved for public consultation; 
 

(2) That the public consultation period last for a minimum of eight weeks to 
ensure adequate time for engagement and response; 

 
(3) That a report be submitted to a future meeting to adopt a final Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, having taken the results of 
the public consultation exercise into account. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.24 pm) 


